
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 7 June 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 26 May 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership          Wards Substitute Members                           Wards 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair)- Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Donovan - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Gantly -Highbury East; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare bot
[...]
re is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Lewis/Jackie Tunstall 
on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  12 April 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  12 April 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kat Fletcher (Chair), David Poyser (Vice-Chair), Jilani 
Chowdhury and Martin Klute (Substitute) (In place of 
Marian Spall) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Clare Jeapes 

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher in the Chair 
 

 

162 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Fletcher welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

163 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Khan and Spall. 
 

164 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Klute substituted for Councillor Spall. 
 

165 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
In relation to Agenda Item B3, Councillor Poyser declared that he was a member of the 
Whitehall Park Residents’ Association. 
 

166 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B4, B1, B2, B7, B10, B3, B5, B6, B9, B8. 
 

167 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

168 14 FREEGROVE ROAD, LONDON, N7 9JN (Item B1) 
Construction of a single storey rear extension with flat roof and evacuation works to create 
basement level accommodation with roof lights set in the patio. 
 
(Planning application num
[...]
censing hours. 
 
Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to amend the earliest delivery time on Sundays to 
10am. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried.  
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to add a latest delivery time of 10pm Monday-Saturday 
and 8pm on Sundays. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report plus the conditions as outlined above. 
 

170 32 FITZWARREN GARDENS, LONDON, N19 3TP (Item B3) 
Partial demolition of roof and creation of new hipped roof with two rear dormer windows, 
obscurely glazed rear terrace to create new loft floor (comprising bedroom and bathroom 
and small terrace) and new roof light on flank elevation facing No. 34. Partial demolition of 
garage and erection of single storey extension over remainder; partial over cladding with 
facing brickwork; creation of new  front porch and internal reconfiguration of the existing 
single family dwelling house. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0128/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The site was a difficult site as the land varied in height by one storey from front to 
back. 

 It was not considered that the proposed development would harm the Arts and 
Crafts feel of the street. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee A -  12 April 2016 
 

3 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

171 44 ECCLESBOURNE ROAD, LONDON, N1 3AE (Item B4) 
Section 73 application for the variation to conditions 2 (approved drawings); 

- addition of a storey to accommodate a bedroom and bathroom with green roof and 
photovoltaic panels 

- lowering of the floor level to the ground floor 
- alteration to design of ground floor roof 
- enlargement of ground floor and first floors 
- alterations to materials including brickwork 
- alterations to fenestration and introduction of perforated brick screens with balconies 

to front and side elevations 
- alteration to height and design of front boundary treatment, plus alterations to 

boundary walls 
Plus removal of conditions 4 (projecting white glazed frame) and 10 (roof terrace) of 
planning consent ref P112814 dated 29/3.2012. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4462/S73) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The proposal was on a larger scale than the other modern homes in the area. In line 
with policy modern buildings should be subservient to the other buildings. 

 Concern was raised that the proposed house would be overbearing and not 
sympathetic to the conservation area. 

 The size of the gap between the houses and planning policy on this was considered. 

 The tree shown in some of the elevations would remain. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion that if planning permission was to be refused, the 
reason for refusal as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report be amended to include the 
proposed house being overbearing in a general sense. This was seconded by Councillor 
Chowdhury and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 in the officer 
report as amended by the motion above with the wording being delegated to officers in 
conjunction with the Chair. 
 

172 52-54 ST JOHN STREET, LONDON, EC1M 4HF (Item B5) 
Refurbishment works comprising installation of replacement windows, doors and new 
canopies to front façade, lift overrun and plant enclosure at roof level of front building and 
glazed infill between front and back building at ground floor level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1947/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

173 CANONBURY COURT, HAWES STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON (Item B6) 
Replacement of existing single glazed windows with double glazed aluminium framed 
windows. Installation of additional railings onto the existing flat roof of the staircase. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0166/FUL) 

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee A -  12 April 2016 
 

4 
 

 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The replacement windows would have a different fenestration pattern to the existing 
windows. 

 There was currently a mix of different types of windows. 

 Replacing the windows would give consistency across the building. 

 The conservation officer had raised concerns about the original crittall windows 
being replaced by aluminium windows. Officers had tried to address this by sourcing 
as thin as possible frames. Cost was also a factor and aluminium was the most cost 
effective solution. 

 Members were shown an example window frame. 

 It was considered that the grey frames would minimise the impact of the windows. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

174 LAND AT TURK'S HEAD YARD, 75A TURNMILL STREET, LONDON, EC1M 5SY (Item 
B7) 
Construction of a three storey over basement building comprising six new residential units 
(3x3 bed flats, 2x2 bed flats and 1x1 bed flat) with associated amenity space and 
landscaping. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/1808/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that recommendation A in the officer report should be 
amended to state that the heads of terms be paid “prior to commencement” rather 
than “on practical completion of the development” as currently stated. 

 Concern was raised that the visualisations did not show brickwork. Officers 
confirmed that the approved drawings showed the brickwork. However the 
elevations had not been included in the list of drawings. This would be amended. 

 The building was sympathetic to the area. 

 Residential provision in the area was welcomed. 

 The appeal decision did not discuss land use. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report as amended above. 
 

175 PLAYGROUND AT REAR AND UNDERCROFT AREA OF 21-36 OUTRAM PLACE, 
LONDON, N1 0UX (Item B8) 
Retention of the construction and conversion of undercroft car parking area into offices, 
locker rooms, storage and kitchen facilities and the use of the playground, to the north of 
Bingfield Street for parking for service vehicles. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0339/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee A -  12 April 2016 
 

5 
 

176 TOP FLOOR FLAT, 63 AMBLER ROAD, LONDON, N4 2QS (Item B9) 
Second floor addition on top of existing 2 storey flat roofed rear wing. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3283/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that there was an open enforcement case against the 
next door extension as the roof had been built flat rather than as per the slope on 
the approved drawings. 

 The proposed extension had been designed to match the neighbouring extension. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

177 WORCESTER POINT, CENTRAL STREET, LONDON, EC1V 8AZ (Item B10) 
Erection of a single storey structure at sixth floor (roof) level to create a 1 x 2 bedroom flat 
and a 1 x 1 bedroom flat. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0060/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The potential for setting a precedent was not a material consideration. 

 If similar schemes were submitted for other parts of the building they would be more 
visible from the public realm. 

 The proposed extension would not be very visible from the public realm. 

 The application was consistent with policy. 

 The biodiversity on the roof would remain. 

 Objectors’ frustrations with additions being put on new build development were 
understood. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Planning Sub Committee A -  12 April 2016 
 

6 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
MINUTE 171 
44 ECCLESBOURNE ROAD, LONDON, N1 3AE 
REASON FOR REFUSAL: The proposed additional storey and external alterations including 
the perforated brick screens and recessed balconies to the front elevation by reason of their 
inappropriate design,  scale, bulk, massing and height would form a visually overbearing, 
dominant and detrimental feature when seen from both the public and private realm. For 
these reasons the proposed alterations are harmful to the appearance of the building, the 
character of the streetscene, fails to preserve the character and appearance of the East 
Canonbury Conservation Area.  The proposal is contrary to the guidance within the Urban 
Design Guide 2006, Conservation Area Design Guidelines, Islington's Development 
Management Policies DM2.1 and DM2.3, CS8 and CS9 of the Core Strategy 2011 and the 
NPPF (2012). 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.55 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 6



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 7 June, 2016

COMMITTEE AGENDA

15 Blythwood Road London N4 4EU1

4, Union Wharf, Arlington Avenue, London, N1 7BL2

Former Public Convenience, Clerkenwell Green, London EC13

Moreland Street and Central Street (North of Macclesfield Road), Adjacent to Kestrel 

House, Islington, London, N1.

4

15 Blythwood Road London N4 4EU1

HillriseWard:

Demolition of the existing building and erection of a building containing 9 apartments with 

associated access, refuse and cycle storage (application identical to previously approved 

P2014/5121/FUL except for affordable housing contribution) .

Proposed Development:

P2015/2584/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Self Sustaining Property LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

4, Union Wharf, Arlington Avenue, London, N1 7BL2

St. PetersWard:

Erection of roof level extension to replace existing roof level conservatory.Proposed Development:

P2016/0765/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Householder)Application Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
Mr Nicholas SzczepaniakName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Former Public Convenience, Clerkenwell Green, London EC13

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7

Agenda Annex



ClerkenwellWard:

 Proposed change of use of former public toilets in a A3/D1 space (sui generis), plus external 

alterations to surface including structural glazing, new surfacing, new ventilation housing, 

removal of asphalt to steps, new entrance door.

Proposed Development:

P2015/4907/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
London Borough of Islington - Mr Steve CrossName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Moreland Street and Central Street (North of Macclesfield Road), Adjacent to Kestrel 

House, Islington, London, N1.

4

BunhillWard:

Stopping Up Order under Section 247 of the Planning Act 1990 to un-adopt part of the 

existing pavement on Moreland Street and Central Street.

Proposed Development:

P2016/1703/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Thomas BroomhallCase Officer:
The Mayor and Burgesses of the London Borough of IslingtonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING  SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 7th June 2016 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/2584/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Hillrise 

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation area Not in a Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Adjoining Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 15 Blythwood Road London N4 4EU 

Proposal Demolition of the existing building and erection of a 
building containing 9 residential units (flats) with 
associated access, refuse and cycle storage 

 

Case Officer Sandra Chivero 

Applicant Self Sustaining Property Ltd 

Agent WS Planning & Architecture 

 
 
1.   RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 
1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  

 
2. Subject to completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 

of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
   
 
 
 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



 
 
 
 
2.  SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 
3.  PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 

Image 1: The existing building from Blythwood Road 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

Image 2: Application site viewed from Blythwood Road 
 
 
4.0 SUMMARY  

 
4.1 The current application scheme is identical to the previous scheme at the site which 

was granted planning permission in June 2015 under application ref. 
P2014/5121/FUL. The proposal is for the demolition of an existing two storey 
property and the erection of a five storey apartment building consisting of 9 
residential units, with associated access refuse, cycle sto
[...]
ng is not listed and 
is not sited within a conservation area 
     

5.2      Blythwood Road is predominantly characterised by two rows of traditional terraced 
three storey properties. A more modern property has been added to the eastern end 
of the terrace opposite the application site. There is also a large four storey 
apartment block to the south of the site. A previous Planning Inspector for 
application P120768 (4th March 2013) described the street scene as varied in terms 
of character and appearance.   

 
6.0 PROPOSAL (in Detail) 
 
6.1 The application proposes the demolition of the existing two storey building and the 

erection of a 5 storey building containing 9 (2 x 3 bed, 6 x 2 bed and 1 x 1 bed) 
flats, reaching a height of 13.7m. 
 

6.2 The contemporary designed building would be located centrally within the site, with 
the bin area and cycle storage area adjacent to the existing garage on the eastern 
side of the site  
 

6.3 The site is subject to a number of extant planning permissions for the residential 
development on the site. With the exception of the financial viability assessment, 
the current scheme is identical in all respects to the previous scheme at the site 
granted planning permission in June 2015 under ref. P2014/5121/FUL.   

 
7.0       RELEVANT HISTORY: 
 
           Planning applications  
 
7.1 P2014/5121/FUL - Demolition of the existing building and erection of a building 

containing 9 apartments with associated access, refuse and cycle storage -  
Granted Permission (08/06/15).   

 
7.2    P090131 - The construction of a three storey residential block in the side garden of 

15 Blythwood Road to provide five residential units (one x 3 bedroom, two x 2 
bedroom, two x 1 bedroom); demolition of conservatory of 15 Blythwood Road; 
communal and private gardens and landscaping. This application has been 
amended further in regard to landscaping and design – Granted Permission 
(26/03/2012). 

 
7.3   P100139 - Conversion of 
[...]
d/or SPDs are relevant: 
 
Islington Local Plan London Plan 
Environmental Design  
Urban Design Guide 
Accessibility SPD 

Accessible London: Achieving and 
Inclusive Environment 
Planning for Equality and Diversity in 
London  

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



ISLINGTON SE GIS Print Template 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

P2015/2584/FUL 

 

 

CF

U
nd

U
nd

Und

CR

BPs

BPs

BP

CF

BPs

Ward Bdy

C
R

W
ar

d 
B
dy

Play Area

H
ol
ly
 P

ar
k 
Est

at
e

H
O
LL

Y P
AR

K

Gauge Well

H
O
LL

Y P
AR

K

Estate

Holly Park

ELLA R
OAD

M
O

UNT V
IE

W
 R

O
AD

64.4m

B
LY

T
H

W
O

O
D

 R
O

A
D

48.6m

LB

BAR
N
FI

ELD
 C

LO
SE

57

El S
ub

 S
ta

Holly Park

M
ethodist

Church

53

51

1 to 12

17 to 32

15
4 

to
 1

60

131 to 148

88
 to

 9
0

64
 to

 6
6 72

 to
 7

4

9 
to

 1
6

67
 to

 7
1

91
 to

 9
8

1 
to

 8

99 to 116

El

83
 to

 8
7

Sub Sta

10

8a

Sub Sta

4

El

10a

1 to 30

12

13

6a

A
stra H

ouse

6

8

1 to 41

80
 to

 8
259

 to
 6

3

40

11
7 

to
 1

30

38

42

1

23

13

24

36

15

2

Video Court1

11

1

Par
kl
an

d
Vie

w

1 to 9

Science

Church

2

12

Christian

45

54

75
 to

 7
9

29

36 to 42

3
0
 t
o
 3

5

7

13

58

4

H
am

bl
ed

on
C
ha

se

56

1 
to

 1
2

1 to 3

9

X

X

X

X
X
XX

X

X

XXX

X

XX

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE  A   

Date: 7th June 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2016/0765/FUL 

Application type Householder  

Ward  St Peter’s 

Listed Building  No 

Conservation Area Arlington Square Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address 4 Union Wharf, Arlington Avenue, London, N1 7BL 

Proposal  Erection of roof level extension to replace existing roof 
level conservatory 

 

Case Officer Duncan Ayles  

Applicant Ni
[...]
c toilets to an 
A3/D1 space (sui generis), plus external alterations 
to surface including structural glazing, new surfacing, 
new ventilation housing, removal of asphalt to steps, 
new entrance door.    

 

Case Officer Mr Joe Aggar 

Applicant London Borough of Islington - Mr Steve Cross 

Agent Mr David Wright 

 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 49

Agenda Item B3



 

 

1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 1: Aerial photograph showing the former public convenience, Clerkenwell 
Green  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 2: view looking south at Former Public Convenience    
 
 
 
 
 

 

Former public 
convenience  

Page 51



 

 

 
 
 
 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 3: view looking north east to the Former Public Convenience   
 

4.  SUMMARY  

4.1 The application seeks permission for a change of use of the former public 
convenience at the centre of Clerkenwell Green to a café/art gallery (sui 
generis use). In order to facilitate the conversion of the space a number of 
external alterations to the surface level of the toilets are proposed. These 
include installing new structural glazing over the former ‘Gents’ stairwell and 
new structural glazing over part of the remaining stair access and the 
introduction of a new door; a new ventilation housing would be provided with 
the finial repaired, with the removal of the asphalt from the concrete steps and 
main plinth with a new glazed luxcrete surface installed and the existing 
railings refurbished.    

 
4.2 The site is located 
[...]
en 
neglected and internal features are in a poor state of repair.  

 
5.3 The surrounding area is mixed in character with commercial, including offices, 

public houses and cafes, and residential. To west of the green is the Old 
Sessions House, a part two, part three storey Grade II* listed building, while 
other Grade II listed buildings front the Green, notably No.s 37a, 12-14a and 
21-21 Clerkenwell Green.   

 
5.4 The site is located within the Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area, the 

Central Activities Zone (CAZ) and the Bunhill and Clerkenwell Core Strategy 
Area. 

 
6.  PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL)  

6.1 The application seeks permission for the proposed change of use of former 
public toilets to an café and gallery space (sui generis) with external 
alterations. The external alterations include the installation of new structural 
glazing over the former ‘Gents’ stairwell and new structural glazing over part of 
the remaining stair access and the introduction of a new door. A new 
ventilation housing would be provided with the existing finial repaired and 
reinstated, the existing asphalt over the raised area and steps would be 
removed with a new glazed luxcrete surface installed, while the existing 
railings would be refurbished.    

Page 53



 

 

 
Revision 1 

 
6.2 Revised plans were received on 2nd February 2016. These comprised a 

revised application form, amended site plan reducing the site area and a 
renamed plan. 

 
6.3 The application has been referred to the planning sub-committee due to the 

level of objections received and the fact that this is a council own application.    
 
7.  RELEVANT HISTORY: 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

7.1 P040048 - Extension of island over part of the roadway and landscaping and 
tree planting for use as a sitting out area - Appeal made against non-
determination - Appeal Withdrawn 04/05/2005. 

 
 ENFORCEMENT: 

7.2 None. 

 PRE-APPLICATION ADVICEE 

7.3 None. 

8.  CONSULTATION 

Public Consultation 
 
8.1 Lette
[...]
XXX

XXXX

X

XXXXX
XX

X

X

XXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XXX

X

XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X
XXX

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 7 June 2016 Non-exempt 

 

Application number P2016/1703 

Application type Stopping Up Highway 

Ward Bunhill Ward 

Listed building No Listing. 

Conservation area None.  

Development Plan Context Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 
Central Activities Zone 
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Finsbury Local Plan Area 
Site within 100m of a TLRN Road 
Within 50 metres of Duncan Terrace/Colebrooke Row 
Conservation Area 
Rail Land Ownership – TfL Surface 
Rail Land Ownership – TfL Tunnels 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Moreland Street and Central Street (North of 
Macclesfield Road), Adjacent to Kestrel House, Islington, 
London, N1. 

Proposal Stopping Up Order under Section 247 of the Planning Act 
1990 to un-adopt part of the existing pavement on 
Moreland Street and Central Street. 

 

Case Officer Thomas Broomhall 

Applicant London Borough of Islington. 

Agent Huw Blackwell, Decentralised Energy Project Officer 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 71

Agenda Item B4



RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to APPROVE the Stopping Up Order. 
 

Site plan (site outlined in Black with area to be stopped up hatched) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72



Image 1 - Aerial View of Site 

 

Image 2 – View of the site from the corner of Moreland Street and Central Street 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



Image 3 – View of the site from Moreland Street 
 

 
 
Image 4 – View of the site from Central Street 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to APPROVE the Stopping Up Order, subject to the 
applicant first entering into an indemnity agreement to pay all the council’s costs in 
respect of the stopping up, on the following basis:  
  
1.1  The council makes a Stopping Up Order under Section 247 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (“the Act”) in accordance with the procedure in Section 
252 of the Act in respect of the area of highway shown on Plan No. SUO/1 dated 
23/05/16 to enable the development authorised by planning permission ref: 
P2015/1008/FUL to be carried out.  

  
1.2  If no objections are received (or any received are withdrawn), or the Mayor of 

London decides a local inquiry is unnecessary, then the Stopping Up Order will be 
confirmed by officers under delegated powers.  

  
1.3  If objections are received from a local authority, statutory undertaker or gas 

transporter (and are not withdrawn), or other objections are received (and not 
withdrawn) and the Mayor of London decides that an inquiry is necessary, the 
Council shall cause a local inquiry to be held. 

 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS  
 
2.1 The site is formed of part of the pavement adjoining the existing Ventilation Shaft 

site on the corner of Moreland Street and Central Street and adjoins the boundary 
to the grounds of the adjacent residential tower block at Kestrel House. The 
Stopping Up Order is to facilitate the construction of a new energy centre on the 
Ventilation Shaft site which has been granted planning permission under 
application ref: P2015/1008/FUL and the extent of the protrusion on the pavement 
is indicated on the approved drawings for the application. 

 
2.2  The area of land to which the application to stop up the highway relates is an L-

shaped site. The site covers part of the width of the existing pavement on 
Moreland Street, spanning the boundary of the Ventilation shaft site and partial 
boundary with the grounds of Kestrel House. The application also extends around 
the corner of the ventilation shaft site, along a narrow part of the pavement on 


Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  7 June 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  7 June 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Paul Convery, 
Una O'Halloran, David Poyser and Kat Fletcher 
(Substitute) (In place of Martin Klute) 

   

 
 

Councillor Tim Nicholls in the Chair 
 

 

178 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Nicholls welcomed everyone to the meeting. Member of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 
 

179 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Klute. 
 
 

180 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
Councillor Fletcher substituted for Councillor Klute. 
 
 

181 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

182 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B3, B2, B4 and B1. 
 
 

183 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  7 June 2016 
 

2 
 

184 15 BLYTHWOOD ROAD, LONDON, N4 4EU (Item B1) 
 
Demolition of the existing building and erection of a building containing 9 apartments with 
associated access, refuse and cycle storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2584/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Concern was raised about the three different viability assessments. The planning 
officer advised that the applicant’s initial assessment was incorrect so the council 
had undertaken a further assessment. Over a period of 3-4months, more data had 
been inputted into the assessment and the third more accurate assessment was 
produced. 

 The applicant had signed the statutory declaration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report and subject to the completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
 

185 4, UNION WHARF, ARLINGTON AVENUE, LONDON, N1 7BL (Item B2) 
 
Erection of roof level extension to replace existing roof level conservatory. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0765/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The proposal was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
 
 

186 FORMER PUBLIC CONVENIENCE, CLERKENWELL GREEN, LONDON, EC1 (Item B3) 
 
Proposed change of use of former public toilets to an A3/D1 space (sui generis), plus 
external alterations to surface including structural glazing, new surfacing, new ventilation 
housing, removal of asphalt to steps, new entrance door. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4907/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Accessibility was discussed. 

 The planning officer confirmed that the site was between two Employment Priority 
Areas. 

 There had been three consultations. In the first consultation there had been a 
discrepancy with the site plan, in the second there had been an omission and the 
third met the full statutory obligations. 

 In response to a query from a member about whether the council had looked at 
reopening the toilets, the planning officer advised that the committee had to decide 



Planning Sub Committee A -  7 June 2016 
 

3 
 

on the application before them. However, this would not prevent alternative schemes 
being submitted. 

 The planning officer advised that the land did not constitute open space as it was 
developed land and was subterranean. 

 No concerns had been made by the Design and Conservation Officer. 

 There would be limited change at ground level. It was considered that the addition of 
Luxcrete and new fixtures and fittings would be an enhancement. 

 The building was not listed. 

 In the proposal, seven of the existing urinals would remain. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the 
officer’s report. 
 
 

187 MORELAND STREET AND CENTRAL STREET (NORTH OF MACCLESFIELD ROAD), 
ADJACENT TO KESTREL HOUSE, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 (Item B4) 
 
Stopping Up Order under Section 247 of the Planning Act 1990 to un-adopt part of the 
existing pavement on Moreland Street and Central Street. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1703) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Stopping Up Order be approved, subject to the applicant first entering into an 
indemnity agreement to pay all the council’s costs in respect of the stopping up. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


